
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1571

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021


ASSISTANCE FOR DAIRY PRODUCTION


1571. SHRI M. SELVARAJ:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is providing financial assistance to various States including the State of Tamil Nadu for setting up of dairies in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof including the salient features of the schemes for the purpose along with the amount of assistance provided by the Government to various States during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;


(c) whether the Government has any scheme for training of milk producers in the use of new techniques for development of dairy production sector with upgraded technology; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) Yes Sir, the Government is providing financial assistance for setting up of dairies in the country through dairy development schemes


(b) This Department is implementing Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Fund scheme with an objective of Creation/ strengthening of Milk Processing, Value addition & chilling facilities with total outlay of Rs. 11,184 crore, including loan component of Rs.8004 Crore. Under the scheme, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) raise funds from the market and disburse loan to National Dairy Development Board (NDDB)/ National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) which in turn disbursed by them to End Borrowers (Dairy Co-operative, Multi State Dairy Cooperative, Milk Producer Companies (MPC), NDDBs subsidiaries, Self Help Groups (SHGs) and Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs) registered under the State Cooperatives and the Companies Acts). GoI provide 2.5% interest subvention to National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD). So far, 41 Projects from 13 States with a total outlay of Rs.5419.47 Crore with a loan component of Rs. 3716.36 Crore have been sanctioned by NDDB and NCDC. Out of the loan component of Rs. 3716.36 Crore, an amount of Rs. 1225.40 Crore has been disbursed. State-wise year-wise financial details of projects under DIDF is at Annexure-I


As on 31.10.2021, 9 projects have been sanctioned with a total outlay of Rs. 686.74 Crore having a loan component of Rs. 549.39 Crore. for establishment of milk and milk product plants in the State of Tamil Nadu


This Department is also implementing a scheme namely National Programme for Dairy

Development (NPPD) under which there is provision for setting up of milk processing & manufacturing  plant  under a component “Dairying through Cooperative” (DTC) primarily   in

the States of Uttar Pradesh and Bihar.


(c) & (d) Under the component “Dairying through Cooperative” (DTC) of NPDD scheme there is provision of Training and Capacity development among others components. Under the component financial assistance in the form of loan of Rs.924.56 crore from Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) is provided. An amount of Rs.. 475.54 crore is Grant by Govt. of India and Rs.168.8 crore is Participating Institutes’ (PI) share of for the period of 5 years from 2021-22 to 2025-26. Loan to participating agency will be available @ 1.5%.


****


Annexure-I


State-wise year-wise financial details (Rs in Crore) of projects under DIDF as on 31.10.2021 is as under:

  (Rs in Crore)

State
No of

projects

Project

Outlay

Total Loan

sanctioned

Year-wise loan disbursement
Total Loan

disbursed 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
2021-

22

NDDB’s projects

Punjab 4 318.41 249.77 41.85 13.16 39.00 26.58 120.59

Haryana 3 198.87 159.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Karnataka 8 1626.39 914.91 396.15 227.31 79.11 6.74 709.31

Gujarat 4 1355.12 1050.40 0.00 156.30 12.98 34.71 203.99

Maharashtra 4 488.92 282.88 0.00 52.83 78.20 0.00 131.03

Andhra Pradesh 1 97.75 78.20 0.00 16.60 18.14 0.00 34.74

West Bengal 1 130.00 104.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Telangana 3 261.51 156.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Kerala 1 37.52 30.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rajasthan 1 79.33 59.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.74 25.74

Tamil Nadu 4 379.30 303.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bihar 1 113.27 78.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub-Total 35 5028.18 3421.40 438.00 466.20 227.43 93.77 1225.40

NCDC’s projects

Tamil Nadu  5 307.44 245.96


Madhya Pradesh  1 83.85 50.00


Sub-total 6 391.29 295.96

Grand Total 41 5419.47 3716.36 438.00 466.20 227.43 93.77 1225.40
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